

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
MACON DIVISION**

ASHLEY DIAMOND,

Plaintiff,

v.

TIMOTHY WARD, et al.,

Defendants.

CASE NO. 5:20-CV-00453-MTT

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A
PROTECTIVE ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 GDC Officials Have Inundated Ms. Diamond with Retaliatory Disciplinary Reports that
 Have Derailed Her Chances for Transfer or Release..... 2

 GDC Officials at Coastal Have Altered Ms. Diamond’s Institutional Records and
 Intimidated a Witness to Provide False Testimony to Further Deter Her Advocacy 6

 GDC’s Ongoing Campaign of Retaliation Has Already Been Used to Deny Ms. Diamond
 Certain Transfers and Push Her Tentative Release Date Back by More than a Year..... 8

 Restrictions on Ms. Diamond Ability to Communicate With Her Lawyers Has Impeded
 Her Ability to Effectively Litigate Her Case 9

 Ms. Diamond’s Attempts to Meet and Confer with Defendants Have Failed 9

ARGUMENT 10

 I. The Court Should Issue a Protective Order Under Its Inherent Equitable Powers or Its
 Authority Under the All Writs Act to Halt Retaliation, Witness Tampering, and the
 Falsification of Evidence 10

 A. The Court Should Issue a Protective Order to Ms. Diamond Pursuant to its Inherent
 Equitable Authority 11

 II. Alternatively, the Court Should Issue Ms. Diamond a Protective Order Pursuant to the
 All Writs Act to Safeguard the Proceedings and the Court's Jurisdiction 14

 A. Courts Enjoy Broad Equitable Authority Under the All Writs Act..... 14

 B. The Prerequisites for an All Writs Order Have Been Met..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Al-Amin v. Smith,
511 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2008) 14

Aldrich v. Romo,
No. 5:20-cv-00974-MCS-KK, — F. Supp. 3d —, 2020 WL 6305646 (C.D. Cal.
Oct. 9, 2020) 17

Al Otro Lado, Inc. v. Nielsen,
No. 17-CV-2366-BAS (KSC), 2019 WL 1057387 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2019)..... 17

Ben David v. Trivisono,
495 F.2d 562 (1st Cir. 1974)..... 11, 12

Burr & Forman v. Blair,
470 F.3d 1019 (11th Cir. 2006) 15, 16, 17

Christopher v. Harbury,
536 U.S. 403 (2002)..... 17

Disability Rights N.J., Inc. v. Velez,
No. 10–03950 (DRD), 2011 WL 2937355 (D.N.J. July 19, 2011)..... 11

EEOC v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs,
438 F. Supp. 876 (S.D.N.Y. 1977) 17

Ekokotu v. Fed. Express Corp.,
408 F. App’x 331 (11th Cir. 2011) 12, 13

Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Dean Food Co.,
384 U.S. 597 (1966)..... 14, 16

Goninan v. Wash. Dep’t of Corrs.,
No. 3:17-cv-05714-BHS-JRC, 2018 WL 4630205 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 26, 2018)..... 13

Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Haeger,
137 S. Ct. 1178 (2017)..... 11

Harvard v. Inch,
No. 4:19-cv-00212-MW-MAF (N.D. Fla. Jan. 28, 2020)..... 11, 12

Hudson v. Palmer,
468 U.S. 517 (1984)..... 13, 14

In re Se. Banking Corp. Sec. & Loan Loss Reserves Litig.,
 No. 95-2602-CIV DAVIS, 1996 WL 34491908 (S.D. Fla. July 8, 1996) 10

ITT Cmty. Dev. Corp. v. Barton,
 569 F.2d 1351 (5th Cir. 1978) 18

Klay v. United HealthGroup, Inc.,
 376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004) 14, 15, 16

Peer v. Lewis,
 606 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2010) 11

Pell v. Procunier,
 417 U.S. 817 (1974)..... 14

Procup v. Strickland,
 792 F.2d 1069 (11th Cir. 1986) (en banc) 14

Rissman, Hendricks & Oliverio, LLP v. MIV Therapeutics, Inc.,
 No. 11-10791-MLW, 2011 WL 5025206 (D. Mass. Oct. 20, 2011) 12

Rohe v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
 988 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2021) 15, 16, 18

United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.,
 434 U.S. 159 (1977)..... 14, 15, 16

United States v. Garrett,
 571 F.2d 1323 (5th Cir. 1978) 13

Wright v. Newsome,
 795 F.2d 964 (11th Cir. 1986) 13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331 15

28 U.S.C. § 1343 15

All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651 2, 10, 14, 15

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 12, 17
